

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU
(through Virtual Mode)

AA No. 19/2025
CM No. 8418/2025

M/S Liberty Shoes Ltd. Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through:- Mr. Arun Dev Singh, Advocate.

V/s

Raj KumarRespondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Raj Kumar, Respondent in person.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE.
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE.

ORDER
27.02.2026.

CM No. 8418/2025

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is **allowed** and filing of the certified copy of the Arbitral Award dated 22.06.2023 is dispensed with for the time being.

AA No. 19/2025

1. Amount stands deposited pursuant to order dated 26.12.2025.
2. Sent for the record from the learned Commercial Court.
3. List on **10.04.2026.**
4. Meanwhile, interim directions, if any, to continue.

(Rahul Bharti)
Judge

(Rajnish Oswal)
Judge

JAMMU
27.02.2026.
NEHA-1